

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY;
JULIAN E. BARNES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE a/k/a
DEPARTMENT OF WAR; PETE HEGSETH,
Secretary of Defense, in his official capacity;
SEAN PARNELL, Chief Pentagon Spokesman,
in his official capacity,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-04218 (PLF)

**BRIEF FOR STATE OF NEW YORK AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	
THE CHALLENGED POLICY HARMS THE PUBLIC INTEREST	3
A. The Nation and New York State Have a Long History of Protecting Informed and Independent Reporting.	3
B. The Challenged Policy Unduly Interferes with the Public’s Ability to Report and Receive Accurate Information.	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	3
<i>Flynt v. Rumsfeld</i> , 355 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991).....	4
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Matter of Beach v. Shanley</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 241 (1984).....	4
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	3
<i>O’Neill v. Oakgrove Constr.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 521 (1988).....	4
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. North Carolina Farm Bureau Fed’n</i> , 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	3
<i>Sherrill v. Knight</i> , 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	4
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943).....	3
<i>von Bulow v. von Bulow</i> , 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987).....	5

Constitution	Page(s)
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 8.....	4
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
C. Todd Lopez, U.S. Dep’t of Def., <i>War Department Welcomes New Pentagon Press Corps</i> (Dec. 3, 2025), https://www.war.gov/News/News-Stories/Article/Article/4348000/war-department-welcomes-new-pentagon-press-corps/	6
Elizabeth Grieco, <i>One in Five U.S. Newsroom Employees Live in New York, Los Angeles, or D.C.</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Oct. 24, 2019), https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2019/10/24/one-in-five-u-s-newsroom-employees-live-in-new-york-los-angeles-or-d-c/	1
Gina Harkins, <i>Fake News Is Wreaking Havoc on the Battlefield. Here’s What the Military’s Doing About It</i> , Military.com (Aug. 16, 2020), https://www.military.com/daily-news/2020/08/16/fake-news-wreaking-havoc-battlefield-heres-what-militarys-doing-about-it.html	6
Ivan L. Nagy, <i>The Pentagon Press Corps is Gone</i> , Colum. Journalism Rev. (Oct. 15, 2025), https://www.cjr.org/news/the-pentagon-press-corps-is-gone.php	6
Military State Pol’y Source, <i>New York</i> (data as of Dec. 31, 2024), https://statepolicy.militaryonesource.mil/state/NY	1
Tom Bowman, <i>Why I’m Handing in My Pentagon Press Pass</i> , NPR (Oct. 14, 2025), https://www.npr.org/2025/10/14/g-s1-93297/pentagon-reporter-opinion-press-policy	6
U.S. Mil. Acad., <i>Brief History of West Point</i> , https://www.westpoint.edu/about/history-of-west-point/brief-history-of-west-point	1
